
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 7 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 39)  

2 COVID-19 petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business 

Rate Relief same as rest of UK 

 (Pages 40 - 49)  

2.2 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & 

Aquariums with emergency funding 

 (Pages 50 - 59)  

The following two items will be considered together (2.3 and 2.4)  

 

2.3 P-05-971 Relax travel restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation to allow 

travel within Wales 

 (Pages 60 - 66)  

2.4 P-05-989 Keep restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation, allow only a 

5mile radius travel within Wales 

 (Page 67)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during 

COVID closures for all school children 

 (Pages 68 - 76)  

2.6 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social 

distancing measures in place 

 (Pages 77 - 84)  

3 New petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage 

 (Pages 85 - 93)  

3.2 P-05-966 REVERSE Minimum price Alcohol 

 (Pages 94 - 102)  

3.3 P-05-969 Investigate the Draft Education Database Regulations 2020 - 

unnecessary and a breach of human rights 

 (Pages 103 - 117)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Education  

 

The following two items will be considered together (4.1 and 4.2)  

 

4.1 P-05-922 Withdraw the proposed home education guidance 

 (Pages 118 - 133)  

4.2 P-05-923 Are you listening to us? Home Education Rights and Respect! 

 (Pages 134 - 137)  

Health and Social Services  

 

4.3 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation 

 (Pages 138 - 144)  



 

 

4.4 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently 

 (Pages 145 - 149)  

4.5 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E 

 (Pages 150 - 151)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

4.6 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture 

 (Pages 152 - 153)  

Economy and Transport  

 

4.7 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor) 

 (Pages 154 - 159)  

4.8 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise 

 (Pages 160 - 191)  

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

4.9 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator 

 (Pages 192 - 212)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

4.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 213 - 220)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small 

Business Rate Relief same as rest of UK 

 

This petition was submitted by Simon Hill having collected a total of 360 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

On 17th March 2020 the Chancellor announced that all small businesses 

with fewer than 9 employees and eligible for small business rate relief would 

receive a grant of £10,000 (the Small Business Grants Fund). 

 

On 8th April, the Welsh Government published revised guidance in relation 

to self-catering accommodation. This change of policy has excluded 

thousands of genuine businesses from receiving grant funding that they 

desperately need as they have no income during the Coronavirus crisis. 

 

Additional Information  

The Welsh Gover
[...]
 can holiday in a 
number of European destinations from 6th July but cannot book holidays in Wales until at 
least a week later. 
 
The pandemic now appears to be receding and regulations are being relaxed, in the event of 
a second wave or similar event occurring, the Welsh Government should give consideration 
to a more balanced and evidence based approach to restricting peoples movements 
 
 
Sean Murphy 
 

Pack Page 66



P-05-989 Keep restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation, allow only a 

5mile radius travel within Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by an anonymous petitioner having collected a 

total of 114 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

On 29th May the Welsh Government announced changes to the restrictions 

imposed by the Covid 19 regulations. Rules were relaxed but there is still a 

requirement for people to remain local and within a 5mile radius. These 

rules are to keep communities and families safe. The reason why social 

distancing rules are here to stay, is we all have one job. Stop the spread. 

Restrictions have already been relaxed in England and N.Ireland but I believe 

they will be the start of a second and third spike. 

 

Additional Information: 

Some people are calling for complete freedom of travel within Wales. I feel 

their pain and know at times isolation can be difficult, but it has been the 

same for millions around the world. We have one job everyone, we need to 

keep the figures down and stop the spread. Do not relax local travel only in 

Wales. 

 

Keep the people of Wales, our families and our communities safe. 

 

Thank you 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 2.4



P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during 

COVID closures for all school children 

 

This petition was submitted by Siobhan King having collected a total of 100 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

Welsh children have not been
[...]
s outlined in this 

guidance to ensure you and your learners are appropriately 

protected and safeguarded.   

As the Minister for Education’s letter to the Committee regarding this petition 
states, the Welsh Government does not prescribe the amount of live streaming 
of lessons that will be delivered as individual schools have the responsibility for 
the use of live streaming of lessons according to their capability to do so and 
local arrangements for interaction with their learners. The Minister adds that 
any arrangements for the use of live streaming of lessons will remain the 
responsibility of individual schools in conjunction with their local authorities 
and as such they will need to confirm the agreed position with their local 
authority. 

It is therefore likely that the provision of live lessons varies across Wales between 
different schools, different local authorities and different consortia regions.  

3. Senedd Cymru action  

The Senedd’s Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee is 
scrutinising the impact of COVID-19 on children and young people. It has held 
evidence sessions with the Minister for Education on 19 March and 28 April, with a 
further session scheduled on 7 July (the same day as this Committee’s meeting).  

The CYPE Committee has also issued an open call for evidence and is publishing 
submissions on a weekly basis.  

Pack Page 72

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28348
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28348
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=5923&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=6093&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=6344&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=392&RPID=1018234920&cp=yes


Minimum amount of live teaching 

5 

4. Potential for remote teaching and learning to 
widen inequality in educational experiences 
and outcomes  

One of 
[...]
s are: 

• Preparations for reopening the visitor economy, including 
accommodation without shared facilities where social distancing 
is possible.                                        

• Preparations for restarting personal care services by appointment, 
including hairdressing. 

The Welsh Government’s Frequently Asked Questions document on the 
coronavirus regulations also highlights that it is considering whether mobile 
hairdressers will be able to reopen at the same time as other hairdressers. It states 
that: 

This is something we are still considering. We’re currently working on 
how hairdressers can safely begin to resume services over the next three 
weeks for the next review of the regulations on 9 July – we need to look 
carefully at mobile hairdressing as part of this. 

Following this announcement, the National Hair and Beauty Federation wrote to 
the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to ask that the Welsh 
Government publish guidance for the hair and beauty sector to assist its members 
in preparing for reopening. 

The Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales’ letter to the Committee 
regarding the petition states that: 

The Welsh Government recognises the incredibly difficult and uncertain 
circumstances currently being experienced by businesses and 
individuals. We are absolutely committed to providing the support and 
assurance the business community needs… 

Pack Page 81

https://gov.wales/written-statement-review-lockdown-measures-and-health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-wales-0
https://gov.wales/coronavirus-regulations-guidance#section-39241
https://gov.wales/coronavirus-regulations-guidance#section-39241
https://www.facebook.com/nhbfsocial/photos/a.376618325722072/3245564802160729/?type=3&eid=ARCFE1ZYcyurxlTxC72hy15eICTINM4eoLVlEjPLrzaxhOu2hCYgWSNACbe_fHTw0Xn1PrS1UO_Dqmow


Title:  

4 

We want to restart activity as soon as possible if the conditions allow. We 
will continue to work closely with the public sect
[...]
derate levels 
would be more affected than other moderate drinkers, but the overall 
impact on their alcohol consumption and spending remains small.  

Scrutiny of the legislation 

The majority of stakeholders were supportive of the legislation as a public health 
measure. Most opposition to minimum pricing came from within the alcohol 
industry (although this isn’t the case across the board – major supermarkets for 
example have differed in their views).    

Although the policy was widely supported, a number of concerns were raised 
during scrutiny of the Bill. These include:  

Pack Page 97

https://gov.wales/research-likely-impact-and-public-attitudes-towards-minimum-unit-price-alcohol-wales


Research briefing - P-05-966 Reverse minimum price alcohol 

4 

− The lack of real-world experience of minimum pricing, and the extent to 
which a mathematical model can predict the impact of the policy on 
alcohol consumption and harm.  

− Whether minimum pricing will unfairly penalise moderate drinkers.  

− Whether there will be a disproportionate impact on low income groups. 

− How the policy will affect vulnerable, dependent drinkers, including 
whether there’s a risk of substituting non-beverage forms of alcohol or 
illegal drugs if the price of alcohol increases.  

− The potential for an increase in cross-border trade, to the detriment of 
Welsh businesses.  

− How the alcohol industry might respond to a potential windfall in profits as 
a result of minimum pricing.       

These issues are discussed in some detail in the Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee’s stage 1 report. The Committee supported the general principles of 
the legislation, but cautioned that the Bill itself and wider policy require further 
consideration. The Committee made a number of recommendations aimed at 
strengthening the legislation and its implementation, and avoiding potential 
unintended consequences, particularly with regards to dependent drinkers. It also 
noted that furthe
[...]
 Welsh Parliament action 

 Petitions Committee 

There have been five previous petitions on the subject of home education. Two relating to 

the draft statutory guidance are currently being considered by the Committee.  : 

▪ P-05-922 Withdraw the proposed home education guidance. This was 

submitted by Wendy Charles-Warner having collected 5,447 signatures.   

▪ P-05-923 Are you listening to us? Home Education Rights and Respect! 

submitted by Mountain Movers Education Charity having collected a total of 512 

signatures. 

The Committee last considered both petitions on 4 February 2020 and agreed to:  

▪ write to the Children’s Commissioner for Wales to seek her view on the issues raised 

and how, in her view, the appropriate balance can be struck between the competing 

interests on this matter;  

Pack Page 110

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/2020/06/welsh-government-should-not-abandon-years-of-work-on-urgent-changes-to-protect-the-rights-of-home-educated-children/
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26804
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26805


Petitions Briefing: Elective Home Education  

6 

▪ seek further written evidence from bodies which represent home schooling in 

Wales; and 

▪ invite the Minister for Education to provide evidence to a future committee meeting. 

The three previous petitions which were closed were: 

▪ P-04-646: Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local 

Authorities on Elective Home Education was considered by the Petitions 

Committee in 2015. The then Minister for Education and Skills addressed the 

petitioner’s concerns and agreed to ensure that their views would be taken into 

account in developing the new guidance.  The petition was therefore closed.  

▪ P-04-517: Stop the Welsh Assembly Government from bringing in the 

monitoring of electively home educated children under the guise of 

safeguarding  was considered between November 2013 and June 201
[...]
lienation as an abuse of 

children. CAFCASS CEO Anthony Douglas stated in an article in the Telegraph online 

Pack Page 138

Agenda Item 4.3



dated 12th Feb 2017 about Parental Alienation that '“It’s undoubtedly a form of 

neglect or child abuse in terms of the impact it can have". 

http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2017/02/12/divorced-parents-pit-children-

against-former-partners-guilty/ 

Senedd Constituency and Region. 

 West Cardiff 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 139



Parc Cathays • Cathays Park 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn • Phone:  03000 628877 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 
Chair 
Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

5 May 2020 

Dear Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Petition P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation 

Thank you for your letter dated 17 February 2020.  I apologise for the delay in responding. 

We have read the proposals made by the petitioner for monitoring the implementation of the 
Cafcass Cymru Children’s Resistance or Refusal to Spend Time with A Parent guidance 
and should like to thank them for their suggestions. 

However, we wish to reassure the Committee that Cafcass Cymru, as a Directorate of the 
Welsh Government and accountable to both the Minister and the Director General for 
Health and Social Services, has the necessary arrangements in place to ensure the 
accountability of the measures we have put in place for this and all other areas of our work. 

The series of practice guidance documents we recently published, of which this guidance 
document is one, were developed in collaboration with and input from key stakeholders both 
internal and external to Welsh Government, including the Cafcass Cymru Advisory 
Committee.  The petitioner is a member of that Advisory Committee and has been involved 
in and consulted on this work.  As a member of the Advisory Committee he will continue to 
be involved in developments around our work. 

Cafcass Cymru recognises the importance 
[...]
uld not have 

made any effort to understand Parental Alienation without the work of the Committee.  

Cafcass Cymru do not measure the outcomes of what they do. An outcome measure 

would provide information on what difference the service / action / guidance etc had to 

the users as well as to the staff. Without outcome measurement it is hard to assess 

whether the service provided by Welsh Government at an annual cost in excess of £12 

million provides value for money.  

The reluctance by Cafcass Cymru to acknowledge Parental Alienation and the harm this 

form of child abuse inflicts on children and young people has been evident in all of their 

actions in response to the petition and in their evidence to the Committee.  

Nigel Brown is suggesting to the members of the Committee that without any form of 

output or outcome measures you should be reassured because Cafcass Cymru is ‘…a 

Directorate of the Welsh Government and accountable to both the Minister and 

the Director General for Health and Social Services.’ They also assert that Cafcass 

Cymru ‘has the necessary arrangements in place to ensure accountability of the 

Pack Page 142



P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation, Correspondence – Petitioner to 

Chair, 30.06.20 

              

Both Parents Matter and AEGIS are services of Families Need Fathers Both Parents Matter Cymru 
Registered charity number 1134723 

measures ….’. These assertions are somewhat undermined by the fact that they won’t 

provide the Committee with any data, nor any indication of what those measures are. 

This is tantamount to Cafcass Cymru saying ‘trust me I’m a doctor’, and is exactly why 

we suggested that output and outcome measures need to be in place for this and other 

aspects of their work.  

I have received today (Monday 29th June) communication from Cafcass Cymru that 

states that the guidance on ‘Children’s Resistance Or Refusal To Spend Time with a 

Parent’ was a launched at a training event requ
[...]
ing having to pay the full costs to society. 

For the safety of the communities and residents that the Assembly is responsible for, this proposal should be deferred until the Welsh Assembly has agreed what 
legislation they need to bring into force to ensure the delivery of their chosen strategic direction towards a zero carbon and zero waste Wales. 

  

QUESTIONS 

1 Is this an ethical proposal that supports the Welsh Government’s strategic direction (zero carbon and zero waste)?  
2 Does the Welsh Government need to mandate Carbon Capture technology for new waste incineration proposals to meet their 2030 Carbon budget? 
3 Does the Welsh Government need to mandate a declaration and/or certification of the CO2 emissions that new waste incineration proposals will produce in order to 

ensure they meet their 2030 Carbon budget? 
4 Does the Welsh Government need to declare a moratorium on applications for waste incineration permits, whilst their work is underway, with NRW, to bring in the 

necessary regulatory changes, to deliver their chosen strategic directions, zero carbon and zero waste? 
 

P
ack P

age 212



P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

This petition was submitted by Sara Pedersen having collected 2,080 

signatures online and 3,442 on paper (not final), a total of 5,522 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

protect the former Intermediate School for Girls’ in Cowbridge, Vale of 

Glamorgan. This was the first intermediate school to be built specifically for 

the education of girls in Wales (and England) and is the subject of a planning 

application for demolition. Failure to protect it will lead to the loss of a 

nationally important historic asset.  

 

Opened in 1896, Cowbridge was the first girls’ intermediate school to be 

built in Wales (and England) as a result of the Welsh Intermediate Education 

Act of 1889, a pivotal moment in Welsh His
[...]
er Historic England or 

Historic Scotland would facilitate transparency and alleviate public concern relating to the 

independent nature of the listing decision.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Sara Pedersen 

SAVE Cowbridge Girls’ School Campaign Group 

 

Pack Page 220


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business Rate Relief same as rest of UK
	Research Brief
	23.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair

	2.2 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & Aquariums with emergency funding
	Research Brief
	30.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	02.07.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.3 P-05-971 Relax travel restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation to allow travel within Wales
	Research Brief
	16.06.20 Correspondence - First Minister to Chair
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-989 Keep restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation, allow only a 5mile radius travel within Wales
	2.5 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during COVID closures for all school children
	Research Brief
	09.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	23.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.6 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social distancing measures in place
	Research Brief
	17.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair

	3.1 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage
	Research Brief
	24.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.2 P-05-966 REVERSE Minimum price Alcohol
	Research Brief
	11.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.3 P-05-969 Investigate the Draft Education Database Regulations 2020 - unnecessary and a breach of human rights
	Research Brief
	09.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	22.06.20 Welsh Government Written Statement: Home Education Statutory Guidance and Draft Database Regulations

	4.1 P-05-922 Withdraw the proposed home education guidance
	28.02.20 Correspondence - Home Education Flintshire to Committee
	01.03.20 Correspondence - Wrexham and Surrounds Home Education Group to Committee
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to Chair
	29.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	29.03.20 Correspondence - Protecting Home Education Wales to Committee
	22.06.20 Welsh Government Written Statement: Home Education Statutory Guidance and Draft Database Regulations
	24.06.20 Correspondence - Home Education Barry to Chair

	4.2 P-05-923 Are you listening to us? Home Education Rights and Respect!
	26.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.3 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	05.05.20 Correspondence - Cafcass Cymru to Chair
	30.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.4 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	20.04.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	25.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	4.5 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E
	16.06.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	4.6 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
	16.04.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair

	4.7 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
	15.04.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	30.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.8 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise
	12.03.20 Correspondence - RNIB Cymru to Chair
	12.03.20 Correspondence - Sustrans Cymru to Chair
	17.03.20 Correspondence - Living Streets Cymru to Chair
	17.03.20 Correspondence - Living Streets Cymru to Chair (Additional information)
	12.05.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Commitee

	4.9 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator
	03.06.20 Correspondence - Mor Hafren Bio Power to Committee
	03.06.20 Correspondence - Mor Hafren Bio Power to Committee - Additional Information
	03.06.20 Correspondence - Mor Hafren Bio Power to Committee - Additional Information
	17.06.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	30.06.20 Correspondence - Pettioner to Committee

	4.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	09.06.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	29.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee.






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 10.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6392 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 COVID-19 petitions  

2.1 P-05-968 Pay Coronavirus grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business 

Rate Relief same as rest of UK  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

comment from the petitioner before deciding how to proceed. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.2 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & 

Aquariums with emergency funding  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

Welsh Government to ask about how they plan to keep this matter under review and to 

share the petitioner’s comments for consideration within the review process. 

2.3 P-05-971 Relax travel restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation to allow travel 

within Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time alongside P-05-989 Keep 

restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation, allow only a 5mile radius travel within 

Wales and agreed to note the strength of sentiment expressed through the number of 

people signing the petition and the further comments received from the petitioner, but 

closed both petitions in light of the fact that the travel restrictions referred to were 

lifted on 6 July. 

2.4 P-05-989 Keep restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation, allow only a 5mile 

radius travel within Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time alongside P-05-971 Relax 

travel restrictions imposed by Covid 19 legislation to allow travel within Wales and 

agreed to close both petitions in light of the fact that the travel restrictions referred to 

were lifted on 6 July. 

2.5 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during COVID 

closures for all school children  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee to share this petition and request 

that it is considered as part of their ongoing consideration of the impact of the Covid-

19 outbreak on children and young people in Wales.  



 

 

2.6 P-05-973 Reopen barbers and hairdressers as long as they have strict social 

distancing measures in place  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to consider this 

petition again in light of the outcome of the Welsh Government’s next review of the 

Covid-19 restrictions on 9 July, and further comments from the petitioner. 

3 New petitions  

3.1 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and acknowledged the trauma 

parents experience when losing a baby and wished to thank the petitioner for 

highlighting these issues. The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services to ask what the Working Group is doing specifically on the 

issue of ensuring that t people experiencing miscarriage have access to spaces and 

facilities which are appropriate to their situation, and whether the recommendations of 

the Fair Treatment for the Women of Wales report can be considered as part of this. 

3.2 P-05-966 REVERSE Minimum price Alcohol  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and. noting that a Minimum 

Unit Price for alcohol has only recently been introduced and studies into its 

consequences and effectiveness are being conducted, agreed to:  

 note the sentiments expressed in the petition and the response received from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services;  

 share the petition with the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee for their 

consideration during their post legislative scrutiny; and 

 close the petition and in light of the fact that there is likely to be little further 

which could be achieved at this time.   

  



 

 

3.3 P-05-969 Investigate the Draft Education Database Regulations 2020 - 

unnecessary and a breach of human rights  

In light of the Minister for Education’s announcement that the planned reforms will no 

longer be taken forward during the remainder of this Senedd term, the Committee 

agreed to note the petition and the concerns that have been raised but close the 

petition at this point in time and thank the petitioners for bringing this forward.  

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-922 Withdraw the proposed home education guidance  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05- 923 Are you listening to us? 

Home Education Rights and Respect! In light of the Minister for Education’s 

announcement that the planned reforms to home education regulations and guidance 

will no longer be taken forward during this Senedd term, the Committee agreed to 

close the petitions and thank all of those who have engaged with it on this issue. 

4.2 P-05-923 Are you listening to us? Home Education Rights and Respect!  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05- 922 Withdraw the proposed 

home education guidance. In light of the Minister for Education’s announcement that 

the planned reforms to home education regulations and guidance will no longer be 

taken forward during this Senedd term, the Committee agreed to close the petitions 

and thank all of those who have engaged with it on this issue. 

4.3 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

The Committee considered further information and noted that Cafcass Cymru has 

published guidance on ‘Children’s Resistance or Refusal to Spend Time with a Parent’ 

and provided training to its practitioners in how to recognise this issue, in the time 

that the petition has been under consideration. The Committee has also considered a 

significant body of correspondence and held evidence sessions with the petitioners, 

Cafcass Cymru and the (then) Deputy Minister for Social Services. Following a vote, it 

was the majority view of the Committee that there was little further which could be 

achieved during the remainder of this Senedd term and that the petition should be 

closed.  



 

 

4.4 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to note the delay to the 

reassessment process caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and to request an update 

from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services, including an indicative 

timeline of when reassessment could be completed.  

4.5 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E  

In light of the decision by Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board to retain a full 

time Emergency Department at the Royal Glamorgan Hospital, the Committee agreed 

to close the petition and congratulate the campaigners on the successful resolution of 

their campaign. 

4.6 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Housing and Local Government to ask about the membership of the 

Placemaking Wales Partnership and seek assurances that appropriate organisations 

which support homeless people will be involved in this work, with a view to closing the 

petition if sufficient assurances are received. 

4.7 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to: 

 invite the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to give evidence at a 

future meeting; and 

 write to Flintshire County Council to request a copy of the latest Flintshire Bridge 

inspection report as agreed at their evidence session on 1 October 2019. 

4.8 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister for Economy and Transport to request that all the feedback is shared with, 

and considered by, the Taskforce Group and to ask the following questions proposed 

by the petitioner: 



 

 

 the time frame for the taskforce’s work and implementation of their 

recommendations, particularly in light of the current circumstances and the 

forthcoming Senedd elections; and  

 how people with sight loss and organisations which represent them will be 

consulted about any measures taken forward. 

4.9 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to:  

 See clarification from the developers about the potential number of wagons to 

and from the plant, the capacity of the furnace and potential emissions from the 

plant; and 

 note that a statutory consultation into the proposals is underway and a full 

planning application is due to be submitted in the autumn and to keep a 

watching brief on developments at the current time. 

4.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agree to revisit the possibility 

of requesting a debate on this petition in the autumn term, if appropriate, and to seek 

further information about the timescales relating to the planning application in the 

meantime.  


